



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 15-00825 **Version:** 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Passed

File created: In control: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On agenda: 10/20/2015 Final action: 10/20/2015

Title: Consider recommendations regarding the Refugio Road Low Water Crossings No. 1 and No. 2 New

Bridge Projects; Federal Projects BRLO-NBIL (529) and BRLO-NBIL (530); County Projects No.

862361 and 862362, Third District, as follows:

a) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the professional services contract with MNS Engineers, Inc. in the base amount of \$96,940.00 for topographic and right-of-way survey - Refugio Road Low Water Crossings over Refugio Creek, County Project Nos. 862361 and 862362; which has been reviewed and approved by County Counsel, Auditor-Controller and Risk Manager, or their authorized representative;

b) Authorize the Director of Public Works to approve changes or additions to the professional services being performed under the professional service contract with MNS Engineers, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$9,694.00; and

c) Find that the proposed action is exempt from California Quality Environmental Act, pursuant to 14 CCR 15306, which consists of basic data collection, research, experimental management, and resource evaluation activities which do not result in a serious or major disturbance to an environmental resource, and approve and direct staff to file the Notice of Exemption on that basis.

Sponsors: PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Board Letter, 2. Topo Contract Docs, 3. Notice of Exemption Refugio Topo Survey Contract

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/20/2015	1	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	Acted on as follows:	Pass

Consider recommendations regarding the Refugio Road Low Water Crossings No. 1 and No. 2 New Bridge Projects; Federal Projects BRLO-NBIL (529) and BRLO-NBIL (530); County Projects No. 862361 and 862362, Third District, as follows:

- a) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the professional services contract with MNS Engineers, Inc. in the base amount of \$96,940.00 for topographic and right-of-way survey Refugio Road Low Water Crossings over Refugio Creek, County Project Nos. 862361 and 862362; which has been reviewed and approved by County Counsel, Auditor-Controller and Risk Manager, or their authorized representative;
- b) Authorize the Director of Public Works to approve changes or additions to the professional services being performed under the professional service contract with MNS Engineers, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$9,694.00; and
- c) Find that the proposed action is exempt from California Quality Environmental Act, pursuant to 14 CCR 15306, which consists of basic data collection, research, experimental management, and resource evaluation activities which do not result in a serious or major disturbance to an environmental resource, and approve and direct staff to file the Notice of Exemption on that basis.